

No. 18-6210

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GERALD P. MITCHELL,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Wisconsin**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
LEAGUE OF WISCONSIN MUNICIPALITIES,
WISCONSIN TOWNS ASSOCIATION,
AND CITY OF EAU CLAIRE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
DOUGLAS HOFFER
Deputy City Attorney
Counsel of Record
CITY OF EAU CLAIRE
203 S. Farwell Street
Eau Claire, WI 54701
(715) 839-6006
douglas.hoffer@eauclairewi.gov

CLAIRE SILVERMAN
Legal Counsel
LEAGUE OF WISCONSIN
MUNICIPALITIES
131 W. Wilson, Suite 505
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 267-2380
cms@lwm-info.org

CAROL NAWROCKI
Legal Counsel
WISCONSIN TOWNS ASSOCIATION
W7686 County Road MMM
Shawano, WI 54166
(715) 526-3157
carol.nawrocki@wisctowns.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court can provide clear, reasonable rules to law enforcement and courts across the country.....	4
A. The Court should overrule <i>McNeely</i> which allows evidence destruction while providing little judicial oversight.....	5
1. The Court should adopt clear rules	10
B. Adopting a per se exigency standard in impaired driving cases reasonably considers the importance of timely blood draws in drug impaired driving cases.....	12
C. A decision in favor of Mitchell may impact civil impaired driving cases.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2160 (2016).....	5, 6, 11
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398, 126 S.Ct. 1943 (2006).....	4, 5, 12
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	20
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141, 133 S.Ct. 1552 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808, 111 S.Ct. 2597 (1991).....	7
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740, 104 S.Ct. 2091 (1984).....	19
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	4, 5
STATUTES	
Wis. Stat. § 343.303	8
Wis. Stat. § 968.13	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bryan A. Garner, et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016).....	6
Center for Disease Control and Prevention: <i>Im- paired Driving: Get the Facts</i>	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Eric Lindquist, <i>Wisconsin Girl Scouts' crash death puts spotlights on dangers of 'huffing'</i> , Twin Cities Pioneer Press, November 22, 2018	15, 18
Erin Allenman, <i>Why Your Fourth Amendment Rights Don't Matter: How Birchfield Overlooks the Testing of Drugged Drivers</i> , 28 Widener Commw. L.Rev. 105 (2019).....	13, 14, 17, 18
Fernando A. Wilson, et al., <i>Fatal Crashes from Drivers Testing Positive for Drugs in the U.S., 1993-2010</i> , 129 Pub. Health Rep. 342 (2014)	13
IBH Public Policy Statement 1	13
Jessica Miller & Aubrey Wieber, <i>Warrants approved in just minutes: Are Utah judges really reading them before signing off?</i> , Salt Lake Trib., January 14, 2016.....	6
R.J. Flanagan, et al., <i>Volatile Substance Abuse, Practical Guidelines for Analytical Investigation of Suspected Cases and Interpretation of Results</i> , United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime	15
Sarah Kerrigan, <i>Drug Toxicology for Prosecutors</i> , American Prosecutors Research Institute, 2004.....	<i>passim</i>
Stanford Chihuri, Guohua Li, <i>Use of Prescription Opioids and Initiation of Fatal 2-Vehicle Crashes</i>	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin., Results from the 2007 National Survey on Drug Use and Health: National Findings (2008).....	13
Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin., U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs., Results from the 2006 National Survey on Drug Use and Health, National Findings (2007).....	14
Taylor Holt, <i>Douglas Co. Officials explain why Jayme Closs response took so long</i>	8
Tina Wescott Cafaro, <i>Slipping Through the Cracks: Why Can't We Stop Drugged Driving</i> , 32 W.New. Eng. L.Rev. 33 (2010).....	14
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <i>What is the U.S. Opioid Epidemic?</i>	14
